providing additional services. 

(2)  The department may establish any regulations deemed advisable 
concerning conditions of service and hours of enrollment for children in the 
programs. 

(b)  (1)  (A)  Commencing July 1, 2021, the standard reimbursement rate 
shall be twelve thousand nine hundred sixty-eight dollars ($12,968). 

(B)  Commencing July 1, 2021, the standard reimbursement rate for 
part-day California state preschool programs shall be five thousand six 
hundred twenty-one dollars ($5,621). 

(2)  Commencing in the 2022–23 fiscal year, the standard reimbursement 
rates described in paragraph (1) shall be increased by the cost-of-living 
adjustment granted by the Legislature annually pursuant to Section 42238.15. 

(c)  (1)  Commencing January 1, 2022, contractors who, as of December

[...]

submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. 

(4)  The department may establish any regulations deemed advisable 
concerning conditions of service and hours of enrollment for children in the 
programs. 

(b)  Commencing July 1, 2021, the standard reimbursement rate shall be 
twelve thousand eight hundred eighty-eight dollars ($12,888) and, 
commencing with the 2022–23 fiscal year, shall be increased by the 
cost-of-living adjustment granted by the Legislature annually pursuant to 
Section 42238.15 of the Education Code. 

(c)  (1)  Commencing January 1, 2022, contractors who, as of December

[...]

childcare home education network, shall not absorb a reduction in pay for 
the contracted childcare space or voucher on account of a waiver of or 
reduction in family fees. 

(2)  The number of childcare contracted spaces and vouchers shall not be 
reduced on account of a reduction in the collection of family fees. 

(3)  Fifty-six million dollars ($56,000,000) is hereby appropriated from 
the General Fund to the State Department of Social Services in fiscal year 
2023–24 to reimburse childcare providers described in paragraph (1) for 
family fees waived or reduced pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (e).

[...]

implement a transition plan, this act is necessary to prevent children and 
families from having childcare benefits reduced. 

SEC. 23. (a)  Of the amount to be appropriated in Item 6100-196-0001 
of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2024, one-time funds of four hundred 
forty-five million six hundred sixty-six thousand dollars ($445,666,000) 
shall be available in the 2024–25 fiscal year to make any adjustments related 
to the reimbursement provided under all programs funded pursuant to Section 
8242 of the Education Code, subject to a ratified agreement, and subject to 
future legislation providing for appropriations related to the budget bill. 

(b)  Of the amount to be appropriated in Item 6100-194-0001 of Section 
2.00 of the Budget Act of 2024, one-time funds of one hundred eighty-six 
million five hundred twenty-nine thousand dollars ($186,529,000) shall be 
available in the 2024–25 fiscal year to make any adjustments related to the 
reimbursement provided under all programs funded pursuant to Section 
8242 of the Education Code and Sections 10280 and 10374.5 of the Welfare 
and Institutions Code, subject to a ratified agreement, and subject to future

[...]

(2)  Reimbursement pursuant to paragraph (1) shall be 100 percent of the 
contract maximum reimbursable amount or net reimbursable program costs, 

whichever is less, pursuant to guidance released by the Superintendent of 
Public Instruction. 

(c)  Twenty-two million dollars ($22,000,000) shall be allocated from 
funds specified in Provision 22 of Item 5180-101-0001 of the Budget Act 
of 2023 to provide support, as described in paragraph (2) of subdivisions 
(a) and (b), July 1, 2023, to September 30, 2023, inclusive, to alternative